## **Notice of Determination**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Central Region 1234 East Shaw Avenue Fresno, California 93710 Contact: Benessa Galvan Phone: (559) 580-3197



Lead Agency: City of Paso Robles 1000 Spring Street Paso Robles, California 93446 Contact: Katie Banister

Phone: (805) 237-3970

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2021070091

**Project Title:** Union Road Development Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No.

EPIMS-SLO-22842-R4)

**Project Location:** The Project will occur at an unnamed tributary to Huer Huero Creek and Huer Huero Creek, located approximately 0.5 miles northwest of the intersection of Union Road and Priska Drive approximately 1 mile east of the City of Paso Robles, San Luis Obispo County, Assessor's Parcel Number 025-371-029; GPS Coordinates: Latitude 35.64023 N, Longitude -120.64167 W.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number EPIMS-SLO-22842-R4, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Garrett Thiessen Construction Inc. (referred to as Permittee), as represented by Garrett Thiessen.

The Project will include expanding on existing drainage infrastructure for a new commercial development. Project activities will include the installation of a concrete box culvert extension in Drainage 1 (Project 1), installation of four detention basins and two associated swales (Project 2), and site restoration.

This is 19 2002 see that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the mitigated negative declaration prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The mitigated negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency.

DocuSigned by:  Signature:  DocuSigned by:  Signature:	8/15/2022 <i>Date:</i>
Julie A. Vance, Regional Manager	
5	
Date Received for filing at OPR:	